MEDIBIS MALENY LSO

WHOLE FLOWER DRIED CANNABIS THC25

(MINT CHOCOLATE CHIP)

Delta-9-tetrahydrocannabinol, cannabidiol, other minor phytocannabinoids

READ THIS LEAFLET CAREFULLY AND IN ITS ENTIRETY BEFORE YOU START USING THIS PRODUCT BECAUSE IT CONTAINS IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR YOU

- If you have any questions after reading this information, ask your healthcare provider or pharmacist.
- This product has been prescribed for you only. Do not pass it on to others. It may harm them, even if their signs or symptoms of illness are the same as yours.
- If you experience any side effects, talk to your healthcare provider or pharmacist. This includes any possible side effects not listed in this leaflet.

This leaflet is for general information only. It is not intended to be a substitute or relied upon for medical advice, diagnosis, or treatment. Please seek the advice of your healthcare provider or other qualified health provider if you have questions.

WHAT IS IN THIS LEAFLET

- 1. What is Medibis Maleny LSO Whole Flower Dried Cannabis THC25 and who can use it.
- 2. What you need to know before you use Medibis Maleny LSO Whole Flower Dried Cannabis THC25.
- **3.** How to use Medibis Maleny LSO Whole Flower Dried Cannabis THC25.
- 4. How to store Medibis Maleny LSO Whole Flower Dried Cannabis THC25.
- **5.** Contents of the pack and other information.

CONTENTS OF THE PACK AND OTHER INFORMATION

Medibis Maleny LSO Whole Flower Dried Cannabis THC25 is 10 grams of dried, trimmed, and cured whole cannabis flower from the Cannabis Sativa L. plant. The plant material contains 25% by weight of delta-9-tetrahydrocannabinol (THC) and other minor phytocannabinoids. The green/brown plant material is stored in Child-resistant packaging.

DOSAGE AND ADMINISTRATION

Always use this product exactly as described in this leaflet or as your healthcare provider or pharmacist has instructed you. Check with your healthcare provider or pharmacist if you are not sure. During the use of Medibis Maleny LSO Whole Flower Dried Cannabis THC25, you should be under medical supervision to help you determine if the product is working or if you are having any side effects from the treatment.

USING MEDIBIS MALENY LSO WHOLE FLOWER DRIED CANNABIS THC25

- You should use Medibis Maleny LSO Whole Flower Dried Cannabis THC25 as directed by your healthcare provider
- It is recommended that this product be administered with a cannabis vaporiser
- This product can be taken with or without food
- Using Medibis Maleny LSO Whole Flower Dried Cannabis THC25 under similar conditions each day (for example, with or without food of a similar fat content) may help you achieve a more consistent effect from the product
- The amount of Medibis Maleny LSO Whole Flower Dried Cannabis THC25 you use each day will depend on your response and tolerability to the product
- Effects from Medibis Maleny LSO Whole Flower Dried Cannabis THC25 may begin within approximately 5 - 10 minutes after you take a dose and may last for about 2 - 4 hours, depending on the dose you took, how long you have been taking this medication, the amount and type of food you had when taking the product, and individual response.



DOSE ADJUSTMENTS

- Talk to your healthcare provider or pharmacist to see which dose and titration schedule works best for you.
- Begin with the lowest dose recommended by your healthcare provider.
- Continue increasing your total daily dose each week.
- Stop increasing your daily dose once you have found the best dose for you.
- The goal is to find a total daily dose at which symptoms are improved while the side effects are limited.

USE IN CHILDREN AND ADOLESCENTS

Medibis Maleny LSO Whole Flower Dried Cannabis THC25 should not be used in children or adolescents younger than 18 years of age.

WHAT IS MEDIBIS MALENY LSO WHOLE FLOWER DRIED CANNABIS THC25?

Medibis Maleny LSO Whole Flower Dried Cannabis THC25 is the cured and trimmed whole cannabis flower from the cannabis plant. A majority of the phytocannabinoid compounds are produced within the flower of the cannabis plant.

WHO CAN USE MEDIBIS MALENY LSO WHOLE FLOWER DRIED CANNABIS THC25?

Medibis Maleny LSO Whole Flower Dried Cannabis THC25 is for use in adults 18 years of age and older. Medibis Maleny LSO Whole Flower Dried Cannabis THC25 treatment should be initiated and supervised by a qualified healthcare provider experienced in the treatment of the symptom or disorder for which it is prescribed. You must talk to a healthcare provider if you do not feel better or if you feel worse.

WHAT DO YOU NEED TO KNOW BEFORE YOU USE MEDIBIS MALENY LSO WHOLE FLOWER DRIED CANNABIS THC25?

Do not use Medibis Maleny LSO Whole Flower Dried Cannabis THC25:

- If you are allergic to cannabis extracts or any of the other ingredients of this product
- If you have serious pre-existing heart problems
 (cardiovascular disease), such as narrowing of the arteries
 (ischemic heart disease or coronary heart disease),
 previous heart attack, irregular heartbeat (arrhythmia),
 poorly controlled high blood pressure (hypertension), or
 heart failure
- If you are less than 18 years of age

- · If you are pregnant or breast-feeding
- If you have a personal history of serious mental disorders, such as schizophrenia or psychosis, unless specifically prescribed by a qualified healthcare provider aware of your psychiatric disorder
- If you have serious pre-existing lung problem (pulmonary disease), such as chronic obstructive pulmonary disease (COPD), asthma, emphysema, pneumonia, or other pulmonary infections
- If you have serious liver or kidney disease.

WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS

Talk to your healthcare provider or pharmacist before using Medibis Maleny LSO Whole Flower Dried Cannabis THC25:

- If you drink alcohol or take other drugs that can affect your nervous system, such as opioids, sleeping pills, and other psychoactive drugs
- If you are or plan to become pregnant
- · If you have epilepsy or recurrent seizures
- · If you have heart problems
- · If you have lung problems
- If you have liver or kidney problems
- · If you are elderly.

The use of Medibis Maleny LSO Whole Flower Dried Cannabis THC25 may involve additional health risks besides those set out above, some of which are not known or fully understood. There may be additional contraindications that are unknown due to limited medical and scientific information.

MEDIBIS MALENY LSO WHOLE FLOWER DRIED CANNABIS THC25 WITH FOOD AND ALCOHOL

You can use Medibis Maleny LSO Whole Flower Dried Cannabis THC25 with or without food, but for consistent effects, if consumed shortly after eating, the amount of fat in the meal or snack can increase absorption.

You should avoid alcohol while using Medibis Maleny LSO Whole Flower Dried Cannabis THC25 since alcohol may increase the effects Medibis Maleny LSO Whole Flower Dried Cannabis THC25 that impair your cognitive abilities, reaction time, coordination, and motor skills.

PREGNANCY, BREAST-FEEDING, AND FERTILITY

Do not use Medibis Maleny LSO Whole Flower Dried Cannabis THC25 if you are pregnant or breastfeeding. Cannabinoids can pass into breastmilk and may affect foetal development. If you are planning to have a baby, ask your healthcare provider or pharmacist for advice before taking this product.



DRIVING AND USING MACHINES

Medibis Maleny LSO Whole Flower Dried Cannabis THC25 may cause you to feel sleepy or dizzy and can also slow your cognitive abilities. This can lead to decreased concentration and coordination, slowed reaction time, and impaired motor skills. These effects may be increased while taking other medicines.

DO NOT DRIVE OR OPERATE HEAVY OR DANGEROUS MACHINERY AFTER TAKING MEDIBIS MALENY LSO WHOLE FLOWER DRIED CANNABIS THC25.

FOREIGN TRAVEL WITH MEDIBIS MALENY LSO WHOLE FLOWER DRIED CANNABIS THC25

Before going to a foreign country, consult with your healthcare provider, travel medical insurance company, or local pharmacist and check if it is legal for you to travel with Medibis Maleny LSO Whole Flower Dried Cannabis THC25. This includes any countries that you will be travelling through to get to your destination.

SIDE EFFECTS

Possible side effects

Like other medicines, this product can cause side effects, although not everybody has them.

Stop taking Medibis Maleny LSO Whole Flower Dried Cannabis THC25 and speak to your healthcare provider or pharmacist, or go to a hospital, if you experience any of the following side effects:

- Paranoia (feeling suspicious, angry, or betrayed by other people)
- Hallucinations (hearing voices or seeing things that are not there)
- Rapid or irregular heartbeat
- Low blood pressure if associated with light-headedness, dizziness, or fainting
- Seizure (if you do not have a history of epilepsy)
- Depression or thoughts of suicide.

Some side effects may be common when you first begin to use Medibis Maleny LSO Whole Flower Dried Cannabis THC25. These are usually mild, and symptoms typically go away within a few days. Talk to your healthcare provider or pharmacist if you experience any of these side effects for a prolonged period, or if they are severe:

- Dizziness
- · Feeling tired or drowsy
- · Feeling sick or nauseous
- · Increased heart rate or palpitations
- · Changes in your appetite
- Dry mouth
- Muscle weakness
- · Changes in your mood
- · A general feeling of discomfort
- · Abnormal thoughts

- Blurred vision
- Anxiety
- Confusion
- · Problems with memory or concentration
- · Problems with balance or falling.

This is not a complete list of side effects. If you experience any side effects or any unexpected effects while using this product, stop consuming the product immediately and contact your healthcare provider.

You may also experience other side effects that are not listed here. Always talk to your healthcare provider or pharmacist if you experience any side effects that are severe or do not go away.

REPORTING OF SIDE EFFECTS

If you experience any side effects, talk to your healthcare provider or pharmacist. This includes any possible side effects not listed in this leaflet. By reporting side effects, you can help provide more information on the safety of this product.

OTHER MEDICINES AND MEDIBIS MALENY LSO WHOLE FLOWER DRIED CANNABIS THC25

Tell your healthcare provider or pharmacist if you are using, have recently used, or might use any other medicines.

This is because Medibis Maleny LSO Whole Flower Dried Cannabis THC25 may affect how other medicines work and some medicines may affect how Medibis Maleny LSO Whole Flower Dried Cannabis THC25 works. Tell your healthcare provider or pharmacist if you are using medicines for:

- Muscle-related conditions, such as muscle spasms, overactive bladder, movement disorders (Parkinson's disease), and asthma (medicines known as anticholinergics, for example: tolterodine, oxybutynin, darifenacin, solifenacin, benztropine mesylate, trihexyphenidyl, ipratropium bromide, tiotropium bromide)
- Sleeping problems (sleeping pills or sedatives/hypnotics, for example: benzodiazepine, zopiclone, zolpidem)
- Pain (medicines known as opioids, such as oxycodone, hydrocodone, codeine, and morphine)
- Cold or Allergy (medicines that make you drowsy, such as antihistamines)
- Epilepsy, seizures, or nerve pain (medicines such as carbamazepine, phenytoin, and phenobarbital)
- Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder (ADHD) or narcolepsy (medicines such as amphetamines that may increase your heartrate and blood pressure)
- Bacterial or fungal infections (medicines such as rifampicin, clarithromycin, ketoconazole, itraconazole, amphotericin B)
- Suppression of the immune system (medicine such as cyclosporine)
- Thinning of your blood (medicines known as coumarins, including warfarin).



IF YOU USE MORE MEDIBIS MALENY LSO WHOLE FLOWER DRIED CANNABIS THC25 THAN YOU SHOULD

If you take too much Medibis Maleny LSO Whole Flower Dried Cannabis THC25, you are more likely to experience side effects. These may include:

- Dizziness
- Sleepiness
- Confusion
- · Changes in heart rate
- · Hallucinations.

Immediately contact your healthcare provider or Poisons Information Centre for advice if you think that you or anyone else may have taken too much Medibis Maleny LSO Whole Flower Dried Cannabis THC25 or go to Accident and Emergency at your nearest hospital. Do this even if there are no signs of discomfort.

IF YOU FORGET TO USE MEDIBIS MALENY LSO WHOLE FLOWER DRIED CANNABIS THC25

Do not take a double dose to make up for a forgotten dose of Medibis Maleny LSO Whole Flower Dried Cannabis THC25. Patients should take their missed dose if within 4 hours of the usual time, but if the interval is longer than 4 hours, skip the missed dose and resume the normal schedule at the time of their next dose.

IF YOU STOP USING MEDIBIS MALENY LSO WHOLE FLOWER DRIED CANNABIS THC25

Talk to your healthcare provider or pharmacist if you decide to stop Medibis Maleny LSO Whole Flower Dried Cannabis THC25. If you have any further questions on the use of this product, ask your healthcare provider or pharmacist.

STORAGE AND HANDLING

Keep this product out of the sight and reach of children. For storage conditions and expirations dates, please refer to the product label. Avoid storing this product in direct sunlight and heat.

DISPOSING OF OPENED PRODUCT

Do not throw away this product via wastewater or household waste; ask your pharmacist how to throw away this product as proper disposal will protect the environment.

SPONSOR

Medibis Maleny LSO Whole Flower Dried Cannabis THC25 (Mint Chocolate Chip) is supplied by Medibis Pty Ltd.

Medibis medicinal cannabis products are not registered in Australia.

MEDIBIS Pty Ltd

79 Shanreis Rd Allora, QLD 4362 Australia medicine@medibis.com.au ABN 42 626 863 410

Date of Preparation: June 2023 (CMI MED01 - 230627DJD)

